503429222 08/10/2015

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3475855

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE (REEL 028884 / FRAME 0385)

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.	08/06/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CLEVELAND TUBING, INC.	
Street Address:	ress: 799 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE SW	
City:	CLEVELAND	
State/Country:	TENNESSEE	
Postal Code:	37311	
Name:	EURAMAX INTERNATIONAL, INC.	
Street Address:	303 RESEARCH DRIVE, SUITE 400	
City:	NORCROSS	
State/Country:	GEORGIA	
Postal Code:	30092	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7667271
Patent Number:	7597119
Application Number:	12725149
Application Number:	12884131
Application Number:	13239224

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: michael.barys@thomsonreuters.com
Correspondent Name: DORIS KA, LEGAL ASSISTANT

Address Line 1: 80 PINE STREET

Address Line 2: C/O CAHILL GORDON & REINDAL LLP

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10005

NAME OF SUBMITTER: DORIS KA

SIGNATURE:	/Michael Barys/		
DATE SIGNED:	08/10/2015		
Total Attachments: 6			
source=1 WF.Cleveland Patent Release#page1.tif			
source=1 WF.Cleveland Patent Release#page2.tif			
source=1 WF.Cleveland Patent Release#page3.tif			
source=1 WF.Cleveland Patent Release#page4.tif			
source=1 WF.Cleveland Patent Release#page5.tif			
source=1 WF.Cleveland Patent Release#page6.tif			

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS (this "Release"), dated as of August 6, 2015 (the "Effective Date"), is made by Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., in its capacity as Collateral Trustee (the "Agent"), in favor of the grantor party identified on the signature page hereto (the "Grantor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Pledge and Security Agreement, dated as of August 24, 2012, by and among the Agent, the Grantor and certain other parties thereto (as amended, amended and restated, or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), the Grantor granted to the Agent, in its capacity as Collateral Trustee, a security interest in and to certain collateral;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Grantor executed and delivered an Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of August 24, 2012 (the "Intellectual Property Security Agreement"), for recordal with the United States Patent and Trademark Office;

WHEREAS, the Intellectual Property Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 29, 2012 at Reel/Frame 028884/0385;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used, but not otherwise defined herein, shall have the respective meanings ascribed in or otherwise referenced in the Security Agreement or the Intellectual Property Security Agreement, as applicable.
- 2. Release. The Agent, without representation or warranty of any kind, hereby releases, discharges, terminates and cancels all of its security interest in and to the Patent Collateral, including the patents and patent applications set forth Schedule 1 attached hereto, arising under the Security Agreement and the Intellectual Property Security Agreement. If and to the extent that the Agent has acquired any right, title or interest in and to the Patent Collateral under the Intellectual Property Security Agreement, the Agent, without representation or warranty of any kind, hereby re-transfers, re-conveys and re-assigns such right, title or interest to the Grantor.
- 3. <u>Termination</u>. The Agent, without representation or warranty of any kind, terminates and cancels the Intellectual Property Security Agreement.
- 4. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Agent agrees to take all further actions, and provide to the Grantor and its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by the Grantor, at the Grantor's sole cost and expense, to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.
- 5. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Release shall be governed exclusively under the laws of the State of New York, without regard to conflicts of law or choice of law principles.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date:

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A., acting in its capacity as Collateral Trustee for the Secured Parties

By:_

Name:

STEFAN VICTORY

Title:

VICE PRESIDENT

GRANTORS:

CLEVELAND TUBING, INC.

Schedule 1

[See Attached]

<u>United States Intellectual Property</u> Wells Fargo Bank Release Schedules

Patents: Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. – Cleveland Tubing, Inc. (Reel 028884 / Frame 0385)

	Assignee	Patent Title	Serial No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date
1.	Cleveland Tubing,	Fin field-effect transistors	11741602	04/27/2007	7667271	02/23/2010
	Inc.					
	Taiwan					
	Semiconductor					
	Manufacturing					
	Company, Ltd.					
2.	Euramax	Flexible and extendable	12200507	08/28/2008	7597119	10/06/2009
	International, Inc.	hose for holding tank				
		drainage				
3.	Euramax	Portable Flexible and	12725149	03/16/2010		
	International, Inc.	Extendable Drain Pipe				
	Euramax	Flexible Multi-Angle	12884131	09/16/2010		
	International, Inc.	Connector For Drain Pipe				
		And Pipe Cuff				
	Euramax	Low Profile Collapsible,	13239224	09/21/2011		
	International, Inc.	Expandable, Flexible and				
		Camouflaged Corrugated				
		Downspout Extension and				
		Adapter				

PATENT REEL: 036314 FRAME: 0880

RECORDED: 08/10/2015